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BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
   REGULAR BOARD MEETING 

NOTICE & AGENDA 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of Directors of the Channel Islands Beach 
Community Services District will hold a Regular Board Meeting beginning at 6:00 P.M. 
on Tuesday, June 8, 2021. In accordance with the Governor’s Executive Order N-29-
20 and the Ventura County Stay Well at Home Order resulting from the novel 
Coronavirus the Meeting will be held virtually using the Microsoft Teams platform. 

Join on your computer or mobile app 
Click here to join the meeting  
Or call in (audio only)  
+1 213-282-9788,,838710179#   United States, Los Angeles
Phone Conference ID: 838 710 179#

The agenda is as follows: 

A. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

B. PUBLIC COMMENTS:
1. Opportunity for members of the public to address the Board on matters under the
purview of the District and which are not on the agenda. (Time limit 3 minutes per
speaker)

C. CONSENT CALENDAR:

1. Approve the Agenda Order

2. Financial Reports:
a. Cash Disbursal & Receipt Report – May 2021
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     3.  Minutes: 
a. May 11, 2021, Regular Board Meeting 

 
 
4.  Authorize customer request for relief from water charges due to leaks on the 

property consistent with Resolution 16-06: 
 
 

 
 Account Number Water Relief Sewer Relief Total Relief 

a.  15920-03 $66.15 $165.73 $231.88 
b.  13050-04 $89.48 $233.24 $322.72 
c. 02690-01 $19.07 $85.93 $105.00 

           d. 07060-04 $26.95 $67.52 $94.47 
    $754.07 

  
 

 
 
D. ACTION CALENDAR: 

 
1. CROSS BASE PIPELINE - PROPOSED USAGE COSTS PAID BY THIRD 
PARTIES  
Recommendation: 
1) Receive presentation from MKN & Associates 
2) Direct staff on how to proceed with negotiations with the City of Port Hueneme 
and Naval Base Ventura County on a future project that involves connecting to the 
Cross Base Pipeline. 
 
2. BUILDING AND YARD IMPROVEMENT PROJECT 
Recommendation: 
1) Receive presentation from Project Team 
2) Direct staff on how to proceed with Building and Yard Improvement Project 
 
3. FINAL PROPOSED BUDGET 
Recommendation: 
1) Review and adopt Final Proposed FY 2021-2022 Operating and Capital Budget. 
 
4. APPROVAL OF PROPOSED WATER, SEWER, AND TRASH RATES, 
AUTHORIZATION TO PROCEED WITH PROPOSITION 218 PROCESS, AND 
RECOMMENDATION TO SET A PUBLIC HEARING TO CONSIDER ADOPTION 
OF NEW WATER, SEWER, AND TRASH RATES 
Recommendation: 
1) Receive Water and Sewer Rate Study Presentation by Raftelis Financial 
Consultants  
2) Approve the proposed water, sewer, and trash rates and authorize staff to initiate 
a Proposition 218 process by mailing a notice of proposed Water, Sewer, and Trash 
Rates and instructions on protesting the proposal;  
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3) Set a public hearing date for August 3, 2021, to hear and tally protest ballots and 
to consider adopting new Water, Sewer, and Trash Rates.  
 
 

E. INFORMATION CALENDAR: 
 
1. Extension of March 31, 2020, Emergency Declaration and Orders of the Channel 
Islands Beach Community Services District Board of Directors Related to the 2020 
COVID-19 Outbreak 
 
2. Report from Board Members of any meeting or conference where compensation 
for attendance was received. 
 
 

F. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS: 
 
 
 

G. GENERAL COUNSEL & GENERAL MANAGER COMMENTS: 
 
 
 

 
 

 
AGENDA POSTING CERTIFICATION 

 
  This agenda was posted Thursday, June 3, 2021, by 5:00 PM. The agenda is posted at 

the District Office and two public notice bulletin boards, which are accessible 24 hours 
per day.  The locations include:  

• Hollywood Beach School, 4000 Sunset 
• Corner Store, 2425 Roosevelt Blvd.  
• District Office, 353 Santa Monica Drive 

 
Agendas are also posted on the District’s website at www.cibcsd.com.  
 
 
Peter Martinez 
General Manager 
 
 
 
REQUESTS FOR DISABILITY-RELATED MODIFICATION OR ACCOMMODATION, INCLUDING 
AUXILIARY AIDS OR SERVICES, IN ORDER TO ATTEND OR PARTICIPATE IN A MEETING, SHOULD 
BE MADE TO THE SECRETARY OF THE BOARD IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING TO ENSURE THE 
AVAILABILITY OF REQUESTED SERVICE OR ACCOMODATION. NOTICES, AGENDAS AND PUBLIC 
DOCUMENTS RELATED TO THE BOARD MEETINGS CAN BE MADE AVAILABLE IN ALTERNATIVE 
FORMAT UPON REQUEST. 
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Register: 1002 ꞏ Checking Pacific Western

From 05/01/2021 through 05/31/2021

Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance

05/04/2021 6823 Base Auto Parts 2000 - Accounts Payable 421.91 795,932.97

05/04/2021 6824 LTM Industries Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable Ford 250 Tom... 325.00 795,607.97

05/05/2021 RETCK QB:Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei... Turko 118.87 795,489.10

05/05/2021 QuickBooks Payroll ... -split- Created by Pay... 25,019.13 770,469.97

05/05/2021 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 770,469.97

05/05/2021 To Print Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit X 770,469.97

05/05/2021 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 770,469.97

05/05/2021 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 770,469.97

05/05/2021 To Print Jesus Navarro -split- Direct Deposit X 770,469.97

05/05/2021 To Print Keila E Wilson -split- Direct Deposit X 770,469.97

05/05/2021 To Print Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit X 770,469.97

05/05/2021 To Print Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit X 770,469.97

05/06/2021 ACH CalPers -split- pr pd 4-17-21 t... 3,804.18 766,665.79

05/07/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 5/7 1,643.52 768,309.31

05/07/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 5/7 9,133.41 777,442.72

05/07/2021 ACH Frontier 6 - Administrative Exp... 5-1-21 330.57 777,112.15

05/07/2021 ACH Tampa Hardware 2 -split- 4-30-21 386.68 776,725.47

05/07/2021 ACH Aflac *2020 - Payroll Liabilit... 398337 235.70 776,489.77

05/07/2021 ACH Arco 4 - Maintenance Expen... NP60028125 1,017.23 775,472.54

05/07/2021 ACH Mission Linen & Uni... 5 - Salaries & Benefits:... 4-30-21 280.75 775,191.79

05/07/2021 ACH ACWA/JPIA Health ... 5 - Salaries & Benefits:... 0666976 1,101.55 774,090.24

05/07/2021 6825 Amazon Capital Serv... 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,157.03 772,933.21

05/07/2021 6826 County of Ventura - ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 370.00 772,563.21

05/07/2021 6827 County of Ventura - ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 836.95 771,726.26

05/07/2021 6828 IVR Technology Gro... 2000 - Accounts Payable 101.20 771,625.06

05/07/2021 6829 Jarrod Lawrence 2000 - Accounts Payable 320.00 771,305.06

05/07/2021 6830 Nationwide Retirement 2000 - Accounts Payable 2,076.21 769,228.85

05/07/2021 6831 net2phone 2000 - Accounts Payable 333.66 768,895.19

05/07/2021 6832 Northern Digital, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 560.00 768,335.19

05/07/2021 6833 Nu-Line Technologie... 2000 - Accounts Payable Final Inv. for S... 22,497.61 745,837.58

05/07/2021 6834 Oilfield Electric Motor 2000 - Accounts Payable 381.02 745,456.56

05/07/2021 6835 Pacific Couriers 2000 - Accounts Payable 248.92 745,207.64

05/07/2021 6836 Trench Plate Rentals ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 316.75 744,890.89

05/07/2021 6837 Underground Service... 2000 - Accounts Payable 29.80 744,861.09

05/07/2021 6838 Hollister & Brace 2000 - Accounts Payable 8,050.00 736,811.09

05/07/2021 6839 PHWA 2000 - Accounts Payable 60,591.66 676,219.43

05/07/2021 6840 Tuff Shed 2000 - Accounts Payable Replacing dem... 7,046.34 669,173.09

05/07/2021 6841 JR's Environmental S... 2000 - Accounts Payable 6,300.00 662,873.09

05/07/2021 6842 Coastal Architects 2000 - Accounts Payable 60% Complete ... 33,135.30 629,737.79

05/12/2021 6843 Famcon Pipe and Su... 2000 - Accounts Payable 306.74 629,431.05

Channel Islands Beach 2013 6/3/2021 2:30 PM
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Register: 1002 ꞏ Checking Pacific Western

From 05/01/2021 through 05/31/2021

Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance

05/12/2021 6844 Michael K. Nunley ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 6,254.94 623,176.11

05/12/2021 6845 Walton Motors & Co... 2000 - Accounts Payable 13,847.68 609,328.43

05/12/2021 6846 Pro Image Sports 2000 - Accounts Payable 698.22 608,630.21

05/12/2021 6847 Raftelis Financial Co... 2000 - Accounts Payable Rate study 16,095.00 592,535.21

05/12/2021 6848 Sam Hill & Sons, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 3233 Ocean 3,965.83 588,569.38

05/14/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 5/6 20,392.87 608,962.25

05/14/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 5/7 6,860.03 615,822.28

05/14/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 5/10 20,322.29 636,144.57

05/14/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 5/10 20,322.29 656,466.86

05/14/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 5/11 16,711.19 673,178.05

05/14/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 5/13 7,547.27 680,725.32

05/14/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 5/12 5,823.91 686,549.23

05/14/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 5/14 387.07 686,936.30

05/14/2021 ACH AT & T 6 - Administrative Exp... 5-1-21 287015... 1,243.94 685,692.36

05/14/2021 ACH ImageSource 6 - Administrative Exp... 25AR1268340 129.42 685,562.94

05/14/2021 6849 A to Z Law, LLP 2000 - Accounts Payable 872.00 684,690.94

05/14/2021 6850 Port Hueneme Marin... 2000 - Accounts Payable 746.95 683,943.99

05/14/2021 6851 Famcon Pipe and Su... 2000 - Accounts Payable 499.79 683,444.20

05/14/2021 6852 Karpet King 2000 - Accounts Payable 600.00 682,844.20

05/14/2021 6853 Nationwide Retirement 2000 - Accounts Payable pr pd 5-1-21 to ... 2,574.05 680,270.15

05/14/2021 6854 Franchise Tax Board 2000 - Accounts Payable pr pd 5-1-21 to... 350.00 679,920.15

05/19/2021 ACH QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Bank Drafted P... 82,674.07 762,594.22

05/19/2021 QuickBooks Payroll ... -split- Created by Pay... 23,996.67 738,597.55

05/19/2021 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 738,597.55

05/19/2021 To Print Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit X 738,597.55

05/19/2021 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 738,597.55

05/19/2021 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 738,597.55

05/19/2021 To Print Keila E Wilson -split- Direct Deposit X 738,597.55

05/19/2021 To Print Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit X 738,597.55

05/19/2021 To Print Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit X 738,597.55

05/19/2021 To Print Jesus Navarro -split- Direct Deposit X 738,597.55

05/21/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 5/21 10,549.97 749,147.52

05/21/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 5/21 2- wa... 12,128.00 761,275.52

05/21/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 5/18 29,389.01 790,664.53

05/21/2021 RETCK QB:Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei... Marcotte 118.87 790,545.66

05/21/2021 6862 Golden State Copier 2000 - Accounts Payable Maintenance fo... 335.11 790,210.55

05/21/2021 6863 XIO, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 865.00 789,345.55

05/21/2021 6864 Ventura County Star 2000 - Accounts Payable Ord. 94 Publish... 157.55 789,188.00

05/26/2021 Dep QB:DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 5/24 150.00 789,338.00

05/26/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 5/26 8,897.25 798,235.25

Channel Islands Beach 2013 6/3/2021 2:30 PM
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Register: 1002 ꞏ Checking Pacific Western

From 05/01/2021 through 05/31/2021

Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance

05/26/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 5/24 11,249.57 809,484.82

05/28/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 5/28 13,512.00 822,996.82

05/28/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 5/28 150.00 823,146.82

05/28/2021 ACH CalPers -split- 11,204.93 811,941.89

05/28/2021 ACH CalPers -split- pr pd 5-15-21 t... 3,804.18 808,137.71

05/28/2021 6855 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 146.00 807,991.71

05/28/2021 6856 Grainger 2000 - Accounts Payable 390.38 807,601.33

05/28/2021 6857 Port Hueneme Marin... 2000 - Accounts Payable 617.58 806,983.75

05/28/2021 6858 WHITE CAP 2000 - Accounts Payable Highland Yard 646.38 806,337.37

05/28/2021 6859 Franchise Tax Board 2000 - Accounts Payable pr pd 5-15-21 t... 350.00 805,987.37

05/28/2021 6860 Nationwide Retirement 2000 - Accounts Payable pr pd 5/15/21 t... 2,603.51 803,383.86

05/28/2021 6865 EJ Harrison & Sons, ... 2000 - Accounts Payable pr pd 4/1/21 to ... 45,153.36 758,230.50

05/28/2021 6866 H & L Friedlander 2000 - Accounts Payable Customer Refund 268.35 757,962.15

05/28/2021 6867 REMAX 2000 - Accounts Payable 2845 sunset 13.14 757,949.01

05/28/2021 6868 Thomas Hendrick 2000 - Accounts Payable Customer refund 18.50 757,930.51

Channel Islands Beach 2013 6/3/2021 2:30 PM
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MINUTES OF THE 

CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACH COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT 

REGULAR BOARD MEETING, May 11, 2021 
 

 

A.    CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: 

President Debley called the virtual meeting to order at 6:00 P.M. In attendance, Vice 
President Bouchard, Director Marcus, Director Nast, General Manager Peter Martinez, 
Clerk of the Board, Erika Davis, General Counsel, John Mathews, Office Manager, CJ 
Dillon, and Operations Manager Jesus (Chuy) Navarro. 
 
 
Director Brewer was absent. 

 

B.      PUBLIC COMMENTS:  

None. 

 

C.      CONSENT CALENDAR:  

Director Bouchard made the motion to approve the Consent Calendar. Director Marcus 
seconded the motion. The motion passed. 

Debley, Bouchard, Marcus, Nast  4- Yes   0 -No 

 

 

D. SPECIAL PRESENTATION: KEVIN KOHAN 
 
Kevin Kohan, Principal Planner Elevated Entitlements, updated the Board on the 
Conditional Use Permit application with the County of Ventura. Mr. Kohan explained 
they are waiting on the County of Ventura to put it on the agenda for a public hearing 
then it would go into plan check. Board discussion ensued. Considering the rising costs, 
the Board directed staff to research different options and review the project timeline and 
bring information back to the Board. 
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E.  OPERATIONS REPORT: 

Operations Manager Navarro explained the month’s projects which included service 
leak repair, hot spot cleaning, repairs at Hueneme station, installation of sewer flow 
meters at B station and a service upgrade at 3233 Ocean Drive. 

 

F. ACTION CALENDAR: 
 
1. Budget Workshop: Review of FY 2021-2022 Preliminary Budget 
 
Using a PowerPoint presentation, General Manager Martinez gave an overview of the 
FY 2021-2022 Preliminary Budget.  Board asked questions. Board asked for clarification 
on the third page of the Operating Budget and directed staff to bring the numbers to the 
next meeting.  
 
 

G. INFORMATION CALENDAR: 
 
 
1. Extension of March 31, 2020, Emergency Declaration and Orders of the Channel 
Islands Beach Community Services District Board of Directors Related to the 2020 
COVID-19 Outbreak. 
 
Board received and filed report. 
 

2. Teaman, Ramirez & Smith, Inc Audit Engagement Letter 

Board received and filed report. 

 

3. Report from Board Members of any meeting or conference where compensation was 
received 

Vice President Bouchard and President Debley reported at the PHWA meeting the 
contract for arc flash testing was brought to the PHWA Board for approval and Special 
Counsel Candy provided an update on the Fox Canyon GMA issues.  
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H.  BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS: 
 
 
Director Nast asked that if any new information comes forward regarding the 
wastewater epidemiology results at the City of Oxnard, he would like the General 
Manager to keep the board updated. 
 
Director Nast stated that UCSB conducted a drought study. 
 
Director Marcus stated that the Harbor Development visioning committee is still moving 
ahead with reinvention work. 
 
Director Marcus commented on the state of Drought. 
 
Director Marcus said there was an article in the paper regarding the United and City of 
Ventura settlement regarding the dispute on groundwater pump charges. 
. 
Vice President Bouchard was concerned about speeding on Panama Drive. 
 
President Debley noted the increased costs associated with the Building and Yard 
Improvement project and suggested checking into further sources of funding for the 
project.  
 
President Debley said that Frontier is doing work on Las Palmas Street. 
 
President Debley said he was concerned about speeding on Ocean Drive in Hollywood 
Beach. 
 

I.  GENERAL COUNSEL & GENERAL MANAGER COMMENTS: 
 
General Counsel said there was an interesting case in federal court that ruled against 
environmentalists which may directly affect United and Casitas. It is an interesting 
synopsis. 
 
General Manager Martinez said the Army Core of Engineers is conducting a project 
rebuilding the jetties which should go on through September of this year. 
 
  
  
The Board Meeting adjourned at 7:37 P.M. 

_______________________________________________                                    

Sean Debley, President                                                                                                  
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Board of Directors: 

SEAN DEBLEY, President 
JARED BOUCHARD, Vice President 
KRISTINA BREWER, Director 
MARCIA MARCUS, Director 
BOB NAST, Director 

PETER MARTINEZ 
General Manager 

353 Santa Monica Drive · Channel Islands Beach, CA · 93035-4473 · (805) 985-6021 · FAX (805) 985-7156 
A PUBLIC ENTITY SERVING CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACHES AND HARBOR · CIBCSD.COM 

Member of: Association of California Water Agencies · ACWA Joint Powers Insurance Authority · Association of Water Agencies 
of Ventura County · Ventura County Special Districts Association · Ventura Regional Sanitation District 

Regular Board Meeting, June 8, 2021 

To: 
From: 
Subject: 
Item No. 

Board of Directors 
Peter Martinez, General Manager 
Cross Base Pipeline - Proposed Usage Costs Paid by Third Parties 
D-1

RECOMMENDATION: 

1. Receive presentation from MKN & Associates

2. Direct staff on how to proceed with negotiations with the City of Port Hueneme and Naval
Base Ventura County on a future project that involves connecting to the Cross Base
Pipeline.

BACKGROUND: 

In 1994, Kennedy Jenks delivered the Water Quality Improvement Program Concept Report 
outlining the establishment of a treated water pipeline supplying water to CIBCSD from Port 
Hueneme Water Agency (PHWA) as one of the recommendations to securing long-term reliability 
and water quality of water supplies. This pipeline would later come to be known as the Cross 
Base Pipeline (Pipeline). In 1996, the Water Sales Contract was established between PHWA and 
CIBCSD to allow for the 1997 construction of the Pipeline.  

The Pipeline was constructed with an 18-inch diameter polyvinyl chloride (PVC) material and was 
designed for a 100-year useful life. Total construction cost was $999,561. The Pipeline extends 
from a connection to the PHWA system to the east of the NBVC to the west of the NBVC, as seen 
in Figure 1. The Pipeline is approximately 6,955 feet long and has connections for NBVC.  

CoPH has issues meeting pressure demands in the distribution zone north of the NBVC-PH 
distribution zone (refer to Figure 1). CoPH currently supplies this zone via distribution 
infrastructure to the east of NBVC-PH. CoPH can eliminate this pressure issue by utilizing 
CIBCSD’s Pipeline and remaining infrastructure to supply water at a higher pressure from the 
west. Additionally, NBVC has expressed the desire to utilize water from the Pipeline to 
supplement fire flow scenarios.  
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FIGURE 1 

 

 
DISCUSSION/ANALYSIS: 
 

Two options of determining payment from CoPH and NBVC to CIBCSD to provide portions of 
